
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 30 March 2022 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire 
SO51 8GL 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

Public Participation Scheme 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 30 March 2022 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2022 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Period Poverty 
 

5 - 11 

 Diversity and Inclusion 
To consider a motion referred to Cabinet from Council 
regarding period poverty. 
 

 

8   Annual Review of the Corporate Action Plan - Year 4 
 

12 - 25 

 Leader 
To consider the amended Corporate Action Plan 2019-
2023 (Year 4).  
 

 

9   Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Allocation of 
CIL funds 
 

26 - 30 

 Planning 
To consider approving funding three projects from the 
Community Infrastructure Levy. 
 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022



 
 

10   Discretionary Business Rates Relief 
 

31 - 37 

 Finance and Resources 
To consider options for the introduction of a new 
discretionary business rates relief scheme. 
 

 

11   Budget Carry Forwards 
 

38 - 42 

 Finance and Resources 
To consider the carry forward of unspent revenue items 
budgeted in 2021/22 into the 2022/23 revenue budget. 
 

 

12   Write off of uncollectable debt 
 

43 - 45 

 Finance and Resources 
To seek approval for the write off of an uncollectable debt. 
 

 

13   Exclusion of the Public 
 

46 

 The following item is confidential. 
 

 

14   Property Matters 
 

47 - 64 

 Finance and Resources 
To consider property matters. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022



 Period Poverty Motion  

 
 
Report of the Diversity and Inclusion Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Council makes provision for period products to be available 
free of charge for anyone who requires them in its customer toilets 
located in Beech Hurst, FMC and The Lights. 

2. That a dedicated page on the Council’s website regarding period 
poverty, which signposts to further support and provision available to 
members of the public, be developed. 

3. That appropriate communications be sent to parish and town councils, 
businesses, charities, community and other organisations in the 
borough to raise awareness of period poverty. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 In accordance with the Counc
[...]
 supplying free period products to 
those in need. 

5 Option Appraisal  

5.1 Option 1 

5.2 There are a range of existing schemes and initiatives in place in order to 
provide free period products. These exist both at a national level, but also 
locally across Test Valley and the surrounding areas. No gaps in provision 
have been currently identified, however the Council supports the principles of 
the motion and recognises that no one should be without access to education 
and period products. 

5.3 It is therefore proposed that the initiatives as set out in the report and 
recommendations, which aim  to further increase awareness of the issue, 
signpost to further support and to provide products free of charge to those in 
need be agreed. 

5.4 The provision of products at the Council Office’s customer toilets and The 
Lights customer toilets will be regularly monitored to ensure any demand is 
being met and whether further review is required. 

5.5 Option 2 

5.6 The Council is supportive of period products being available to those who 
need them. Whilst the Council supports the principles of the motion, it is clear 
there is already existing provision in place. 

5.7 Period products can be accessed across the borough, free of charge via 
schools and a number of charities and organisations who are working with 
support networks to provide products to those in need.  

5.8 No gaps in provision have been identified and therefore the Council do not 
propose to take any further action at this time. 

5.9 Option 3  

5.10 Whilst there is a range of existing initiatives in place, as set out in the report 
the Council will make provision for free period products to be available in the 
customer toilets of its buildings at Beech Hurst, FMC and The Lights for 
anyone who should need them.  

Period Products will be available free of charge in the customer toilets on a 
trial basis. The uptake of these products will be monitored by officers to 
ensure provision is available for those who are in need. Alternative 
arrangements may be implemented should the need arise.    

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022

Page 9



6 Risk Management  

6.1 An evaluation of the risks indicate that the existing controls in place mean that 
no significant risks have been identified at this time. 

7 Resource Implications  

7.1 The costs associated with providing period products will be met from existing 
budgets. 

8 Legal Implications  

8.1 No legal implications have been identified. 

9 Equality Issues  

9.1 This issue clearly relates to those who menstruate but no adverse equality 
issues have been identified in the proposals contained in this report. 

10 Other Issues 

10.1 Community Safety – None. 

10.2 Environmental Health Issues – None. 

10.3 Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate – None. 

10.4 Property Issues – None. 

10.5 Wards/Communities Affected – All. 

11 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

11.1 The Council supports the principles of the motion regarding period poverty 
and notes that there is existing provision in place to provide free period 
products to those who may need them in Test Valley. 

11.2 In order to further increase availability, the Council will make provision for free 
period products to be available in the customer toilets of the reception areas 
at its main offices and in the customer toilets at The Lights as well as 
signposting to further information and appropriate communications to local 
organisations.  

 

 

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022

Page 10



Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Motion to Council – 27 January 2021 

Referral to Cabinet -  10 March 2021 

Minutes from Cabinet – 10 March 2021 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Diversity and Inclusion) Councillor T Tasker 

Officer: Emma Horbury Ext: 8001 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 30 March 2022 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022

Page 11

file:///C:/Users/local_LEDKD/INetCache/Content.Outlook/6IQPB2HR/a%20more%20detailed%20piece%20of%20work%20to%20better
https://democracy.testvalley.gov.uk/documents/g2934/Public%20reports%20pack%20Wednesday%2010-Mar-2021%2017.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.testvalley.gov.uk/documents/g2934/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2010-Mar-2021%2017.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1


 Annual Review of the Corporate Action Plan – Year 4  

 
 
Report of The Leader 
 
 

Recommended:  

That Cabinet approves the proposed updates to the Corporate Action Plan 
2019-2023 (year four). 
 

 A Corporate Plan for the period 2019-23 (Growing Our Potential) was approved 
by Council in April 2019.  

 The Corporate Action Plan runs for the lifetime of the Corporate Plan and shows 
in detail the specific projects to be taken forward in pursuit of the Council’s 
priorities. 

 The Corporate Action Plan is reviewed and updated by Cabinet on an annual 
basis and plays an important role in enabling the allocation of resources to key 
projects from across the organisation.  

 This report sets out proposals for updating the Corporate Action Plan 2019-23 for 
year four. 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Corporate Action Plan (CAP) is the delivery document of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2019-2023: Growing Our Potential. It shows in detail how the 
Council intends to make progress against its four strategic priorities of Town 
Centres, Communities, People and the Local Environment through the key 
projects to be taken forward over the four year period. 

2 Background  

2.1 The Council approved its current Corporate Plan 2019-2023, ‘Growing Our 
Potential’ in April 2019. It outlines the Council’s vision and priorities for the 
four year period. It sets direction and provides a focus for activities and 
services. As a result it informs decision making and allocation of resources 
across the Council.  

2.2 The Corporate Plan was developed using a robust evidence base which takes 
into account the views of local people, statistical information, and external 
influences such as government policy. 

2.3 The Corporate Plan sets out four priority aims which focus on growing the 
potential of: 

 Town Centres to adapt and be attractive, vibrant and prosperous places, 

 Communities to be empowered, connected and able to build upon their 
strengths, 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022

Page 12

ITEM 8



 

 People to be able to live well and fulfil their aspirations, 

 The Local Environment for current and future generations.  

2.4 The Corporate Plan is underpinned by the Corporate Action Plan (CAP) which 
runs for the lifetime of the plan. Each year a review is undertaken to update 
the CAP to ensure it continues to highlight the significant projects that the 
Council is taking forward in pursuit of its four corporate aims. 

3 Corporate Action Plan 2019-2023 (Year four)  

3.1 A draft updated CAP has been prepared for year four (attached in the Annex 
to the report) and approval is sought from Cabinet for its adoption.  

3.2 Fourteen projects form the amended CAP for year four. All fourteen are 
ongoing projects. One project has been recommended for removal from the 
CAP. 

3.3 Given that the CAP is a four year programme and reflects the major projects 
that the Council is delivering, it is expected that most projects that feature on 
the CAP will do so for multiple years given their scale and scope.  

3.4 The update for year four only recommends the removal of one existing 
project, Delivery of the Covid-19 Recovery Plan. The priorities highlighted 
under this project are largely complete due to being focused on the response 
and immediate recovery phase aligned to the national picture around Covid-
19. Looking ahead, priorities s
[...]
ge of use application at Bury 

Hill, the site could be opened to pedestrians later this year with 

work to construct a small car park to follow. 

 

Local Environment  
Communities  

Promoting wellbeing and 
active lifestyles 

 Open new sports facilities at Ganger Farm. 

 As part of the ongoing £19m investment to refurbish leisure 

facilities, focus is now on delivering facilities at Charlton Lakes. 

 Work with Hampshire County Council and other key partners to 

deliver Cycling & Walking strategies focusing on both 

infrastructure and developing community-led projects. 

Communities  
Local Environment  
People 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 30 M

arch 2022

P
age 24



ANNEX  

Project  Description Priorities   

 Support post Covid recovery of facilities across Test Valley 

such as leisure centres and recreational spaces. 

 Implement and monitor action plans (including those within the 

Sports Facility Strategy, Playing Pitch Strategy, Green Space 

Strategy) and regular updates with partners. 

  
 

 
 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 30 M

arch 2022

P
age 25



   

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Allocation of 
CIL funds 

 
 

Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the following projects totalling £283,524 are approved for CIL funding: 
 

 Extension of St Mary’s GP Surgery – £240,478 

 Viney Avenue to Cupernham School Pedestrian Works – £13,535 

 Valley Park Orchard Trail – £29,511 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY: 

 The report sets out a summary of the bids received during April – June 2021, an 
evaluation of each project, and funding recommendations made for each project. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The report outlines 3 projects that were submitted during the 2021 round of 
the CIL bidding process and the resultant funding recommendations.  

1.2 The report includes a brief description of each project, a percentage score 
against the Spending Protocol scoring criteri
[...]
s or have previously been considered 
by Councillors. 

9 Resource Implications  

9.1 The funding for these projects will come from the Council’s CIL receipts. No 
other resources will be used. 

10 Legal Implications  

10.1 No legal implications for Option 1. 

11 Equality Issues   

11.1 An EQIA screening has been completed in accordance with the Council’s 
EQIA methodology and no potential for unlawful discrimination and/or low 
level or minor negative impact have been identified, therefore a full EQIA has 
not been carried out. 

12 Other Issues 

12.1 Wards/Communities Affected – The projects listed affect the following 
communities: Romsey, Andover and Valley Park. 

13 Conclusion  

13.1 Approval is sought to release CIL funds to the following projects: 

 Extension of St Mary’s GP Surgery - £240,478. 

 Viney Avenue to Cupernham School Pedestrian Works - £13,535. 

 Valley Park Orchard Trail - £29,511. 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022

Page 29



   

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Cabinet report from the 18 October 2017 

CIL Bid Assessment 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A  

(Portfolio: Planning) Councillor P Bundy 

Officer: Oliver McCarthy Ext: 8176 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 30 March 2022 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022

Page 30

https://democracy.testvalley.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=137&MeetingId=812&DF=18%2f10%2f2017&Ver=2
https://democracy.testvalley.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=137&MeetingId=812&DF=18%2f10%2f2017&Ver=2


 Discretionary Business Rates Relief 

 
 
Report of the Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the COVID Additional Relief Fund discretionary business rates relief 
scheme, as shown in the Annex to the report, be added to the Council’s 
Discretionary Rate Relief Policy. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report considers the options available to the Council for the introduction of a 
new discretionary business rates relief, targeted at business who have not 
previously received rates reliefs throughout the pandemic.  

 The recommended option will see relief awarded to eligible businesses on a pro 
rata basis, based on their rateable value.  

1 Introduction  

1.1 The government has recently released guidance to local authorities for a new 
discretionary business rates relief – the COVID Additional Relief Fund 
(CARF).  

1.2 This report considers the options available to the Council for distributing the 
relief and recommends that a local policy for CARF is added to the Council’s 
Discretionary Rate Relief Policy. 

2 Background  

2.1 In December 2021, government released guidance for a new discretionary 
business rates relief. It is targeted at businesses that have been adversely 
affected by the pandemic and have not been eligible for the retail, hospitality 
& leisure discount or nursery discount.  

2.2 Despite the guidance being released in December, the relief applies only to 
the 2021/22 financial year. The timing of the guidance, along with the time 
threshold for dealing with Omicron Hospitality & Leisure / Additional 
Restrictions Grants means that, like most Councils across the country, our 
scheme will be applied retrospectively. All decisions to award relief and the 
application of the relief itself must be made by 30 September 2022. 

2.3 The Council’s allocation for this relief is £3.612M. Unlike reliefs that have 
previously been introduced, this is a cash limited sum. Any relief that is 
awarded over this amount will not be funded by government. In that respect, it 
is similar to the Additional Restrictions Grant, though this is specifically to 
provide business rates relief and not provide cash funding to businesses.  

Test Valley Borough Council - C
[...]
e. Relief will be awarded on a pro rata basis of the rateable value of 
successful applicants’ hereditaments at the end of the application period.  
 
Businesses with more than one property may apply for relief on all eligible premises.   
 
The maximum amount of relief to be awarded will be based on a rateable value of 
£100,000. Businesses with larger hereditaments may still apply, but relief will be calculated 
as though the property has a rateable value of £100,000.  
 
If relief is awarded to a hereditament which subsequently has a reduction in rateable value 
that results in a credit balance on the business rates account, the additional relief will be 
recovered from the ratepayer to leave a nil bill. This relief cannot be used to create a 
negative bill. 
 
No additional relief will be available if a hereditament is later subject to an increase in 
rateable value.  
 
This relief is subject to Subsidy Control limits. 
 
Application for Relief 
 
Businesses will be required to apply for relief during the application window 
 
Other 
 
This relief will be applied after all other reliefs to which the ratepayer is entitled.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022

Page 37



 Budget Carry Forwards 

 
 
Report of the Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the items shown in the Annex to the report, totalling £101,500, be 
approved for carry forward into the 2022/23 revenue budget. 
 

SUMMARY: 

 Each year there are items included within the original estimates and forecasts 
that Services are unable to spend before the end of the financial year.  

 This report seeks approval to carry forward the more significant of these items 
into the 2022/23 revenue budget. 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The forecasts for 2021/22 were reported to Council on 25 February 2022. 

1.2 Due to timing differences and factors beyond the control of Services, some 
items for which budgetary provision was made in the forecasts were not spent 
in the 20
[...]
the 

training in 2021/22 that was envisaged. This is due to the 

focus on local plan preparation, awaiting the consequences 

of changes to legislation (e.g. Environment Act) and the 

implcations arising from the Planning white paper. Also, with 

several new starters joining in 2021/22 there was merit in 

allowing these staff to ‘bed in’ before undertaking the 

training. The training is necessary to upskill the team in 

preparation for future stages of statutory local plan 

preparation combined with an awareness of the implications 

of changes to legislation. The Planning Policy Manager is 

awaiting a response from course providers to confirm 

availability and quote. It is expected that these will take place 

in the first half of 2022/23.

Total of Carry Forwards 101,500

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022

Page 42



 Write Off of Uncollectable Debt 

 
 
Report of the Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the debt detailed in the report, totalling £54,791, be written off in the 
Council’s accounts as uncollectable. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations, the report seeks 
approval for the write off of a business rates debt that has proved to be 
uncollectable.  

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council has processes in place to ensure that income due is identified, 
collected, receipted and banked promptly. However, there are occasions 
where money owed to the Council proves to be uncollectable. 

1.2 The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules give the Head of Finance & 
Revenues authority, in consultation with the appropriate Chief Officer, to 
approve the write-off of bad debts or other sums due to the Council up to a 
limit of £5,000.  

1.3 Amounts in excess of £5,000 must be authorised by the Finance & Resources 
Portfolio Holder and amounts over £25,000 must be referred to Cabinet for 
approval. 

1.4 This report seeks approval for the write off one business rates debt above the 
£25,000 threshold that has proved to be uncollectable and for which there is 
little or no prospect of future recovery. 

2 Background  

2.1 Debts related to one business rates account are recommended to be written 
off as uncollectable.   

2.2 It is inevitable that it will be necessary to write off certain amounts as 
uncollectable when businesses go into liquidation / individuals declare 
themselves bankrupt with arrears owed to the Council. 

2.3 The Council has no power to pursue recovery of outstanding amounts owed 
when a company enters administration or goes into liquidation. However, the 
company may continue to occupy a premises and continue to be liable for 
business rates.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022

Page 43

ITEM 12



2.4 Up to the point that the company entered liquidation the Council had pursued 
its normal billing and recovery procedures. The debt in question relates to the 
2020/21 financial year. 

2.5 The debt recommended to be written off is summarised in the following table.  
 

Business Debt Reason for Write-
Off 

Amount 
£ 

Snows Timber Ltd Business 
Rates 

Company in 
liquidation 

54,791 

Total   54,791 

3 Options  

3.1 The debt recommended to be written off relates to a business that is in 
liquidation. Proof of debt has been submitted, however there is no realistic 
prospect of any distribution to creditors.  

3.2 There are no alternative options available to continue recovery action for 
these debts. 

4 Risk Management  

4.1 An evaluation of the risks indicates that the existing controls in place mean 
that no significant risks have been identified at this time. 

5 Resource Implications  

5.1 Each year, as part of the preparation of the Collection Fund (the statutory 
account through which Council Tax and Business Rates are administered) the 
Council makes an allowance for uncollectable debts. The allowance reflects 
that it is not possible to collect 100% of bills raised due, for example, 
[...]
rrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the following matters on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
 
 
Property Matters Paragraph 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended in that 
it contains ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs or any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’.  It is further considered that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022

Page 46

ITEM 13


	Agenda
	7 Period Poverty
	Text1

	8 Annual Review of the Corporate Action Plan - Year 4
	Text1
	Annual Review of the Corporate Action Plan – Year 4 - Annex

	9 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Allocation of CIL funds
	Text1

	10 Discretionary Business Rates Relief
	Text1
	Discretionary Business Rates Relief - Annex

	11 Budget Carry Forwards
	Text1
	Budget Carry Forwards - Annex

	12 Write off of uncollectable debt
	Text1

	13 Exclusion of the Public



Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022 

 

347 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road,  
Romsey, Hampshire SO51 8GL 
on 30 March 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-
Chairman) 

 

 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor M Flood 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
 

Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 

Also in attendance: 
Councillor D Baverstock   Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor J Burnage   Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor A Dowden 
 
 

 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P North and D Drew 
 

518   Public Participation 
 

There was no public participation. 

 

519   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

520   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items to consider. 

 

521   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2022 
 

Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2022 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

 

522   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
None 

 
There were no recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022 

 
 

 
348 

 

523   Period Poverty 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Diversity and Inclusion Portfolio Holder 
which set out proposals for provision and support the Council might make available 
for those who were in period poverty in Test Valley following a Motion referred from 
Council. 
 
There were a range of existing schemes and initiatives in place both nationally and 
locally in order to provide free period products. No gaps in provision had been 
identified, however the principles of the motion were supported and it was 
recognised that no one should be without access to education and period products. 
 
In order to further increase availability, the Council would make provision for free 
period products to be available in the customer toilets of the reception areas at its 
main offices and in the customer toilets at The Lights as well as signposting to 
further information and appropriate communications to local organisations. 
 
In addition to those customer toilets set out in the report , products would be made 
available in the customer toilets of Crosfield Hall, Romsey and The Guildhall, 
Andover on a trial basis for those in need. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the Council makes provision for period products to be available 

free of charge for anyone who requires them in its customer toilets 
located in Beech Hurst, FMC and The Lights. 
 

2. That a dedicated page on the Council’s website regarding period 
poverty, which signposts to further support and provision available to 
members of the public, be developed. 

 
3. That appropriate communications be sent to parish and town councils, 

businesses, charities, community and other organisations in the 
borough to raise awareness of period poverty. 

 

524   Annual Review of the Corporate Action Plan - Year 4 
 

Consideration was given to a report of The Leader which set out proposals for 
updating the Corporate Action Plan (CAP) 2019-23 for year four. 
 
Fourteen projects formed the CAP for year four. All fourteen were ongoing projects 
that reflected the major projects the Council was delivering. One project was 
recommended for removal from the CAP, Delivery of the Covid-19 Recovery Plan. 
The priorities highlighted under this project were largely complete due to being 
focused on the response and immediate recovery phase aligned to the national 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022 

 
 

 
349 

 

picture around Covid-19. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet approves the proposed updates to the Corporate Action Plan 
2019-2023 (year four). 
 

525   Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Allocation of CIL funds 
 

Consideration was given to a report of Planning Portfolio Holder which outlined three 
projects that were submitted during the 2021 round of the CIL bidding process and 
the resultant recommendations for funding. 
 
Funding recommendations were proposed for three projects; Extension of St Mary’s 
GP Surgery to allow for additional consulting rooms and staffing, Viney Avenue to 
Cupernham School Pedestrian works to drop kerbs and improve signage, and Valley 
Park Orchard Trail to plant 6 orchards with wildflower ground cover.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council:  
 
That the following projects totalling £283,524 are approved for CIL funding: 
 

 Extension of St Mary’s GP Surgery – £240,478 
 

 Viney Avenue to Cupernham School Pedestrian Works – £13,535 
 

 Valley Park Orchard Trail – £29,511 
 

526   Discretionary Business Rates Relief 
 

Consideration was given to a report of Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which considered the options available to the Council for the introduction of a new 
discretionary business rates relief, targeted at business who have not previously 
received rates reliefs throughout the pandemic. 
 
The recommended option would see eligible businesses who had been impacted by 
the pandemic but had not previously been able to claim through other business rate 
relief schemes, awarded relief on a pro rata basis, based on their rateable value. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022 

 
 

 
350 

 

Resolved:  
 
That the COVID Additional Relief Fund discretionary business rates relief 
scheme, as shown in the Annex to the report, be added to the Council’s 
Discretionary Rate Relief Policy. 
 

527   Budget Carry Forwards 
 

Consideration was given to a report of Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which set out details of items included within the original estimates and forecasts that 
Services were unable to spend before the end of the financial year. 
 
The report sought approval to carry forward the more significant of these items into 
the 2022/23 revenue budget. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the items shown in the Annex to the report, totalling £101,500, be 
approved for carry forward into the 2022/23 revenue budget. 
 

528   Write off of uncollectable debt 
 

Consideration was given to a report of Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which sought approval for the write off of a business rates debt above the £25,000 
threshold that had proved to be uncollectable and for which there was little or no 
prospect of future recovery. 
 
The Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder explained that it is inevitable that it will 
be necessary to write off certain amounts as uncollectable when businesses go into 
liquidation / individuals declare themselves bankrupt with arrears owed to the 
Council. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the debt detailed in the report, totalling £54,791, be written off in the 
Council’s accounts as uncollectable. 
 

529   Exclusion of the Public 
 

Resolved: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 30 March 2022 

 
 

 
351 

 

Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the following matters on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
 
Property Matters Paragraph 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended in that 
it contains ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs or any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’.  It is further considered that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 

530   Property Matters 
 

Consideration was given to a report of Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which considered property matters. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the Head of Property & Asset Management, in consultation with the 

Finance Portfolio Holder is authorised to approach the administrators to 
negotiate the surrender of the lease of the property identified in 
paragraph 1.1 to the Council. 
 

2. That, subject to Recommendation 1 above, the Head of Property & Asset 
Management, in consultation with the Finance & Resources Portfolio 
Holder is authorised to negotiate and enter into a new lease for the 
property in accordance with the option identified in paragraph 4.3 and 
Annex 1 to the report or on such other terms as deemed appropriate. 

 
3. That, if required as part of the surrender of the lease from the 

Administrators, the Head of Finance & Revenues be authorised to write-
off the outstanding balance owed by the tenant as uncollectable, as 
discussed is paragraph 6 of the report.  

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.00 pm) 
 


